the forthcoming insurance contracts standard. These measures include a temporary option for companies whose activities
are predominantly connected with insurance to defer the effective date of IFRS 9 until the earlier of the effective date of
the forthcoming insurance contracts standard and the annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021,
as well as an approach that allows an entity to remove from profit or loss the effects of certain accounting mismatches
that may occur before the forthcoming insurance contracts standard is applied.

Except the above mentioned impact of IFRS 9 the adoption of the above new IFRSs and amendments to IFRSs issued
has no material effects on the Group’s operating results, financial position or other comprehensive income.

2.1.2	 Changes in accounting policies
(a)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018 are compared as follows:

31 December

2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

1 January

2018

(Restated)

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks 938,571 – – 938,571

Due from banks and other financial institutions 782,468 – (1,717) 780,751

Financial investments – financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 227,030 44,423 (151) 271,302

Derivative financial assets 34,007 – – 34,007

Loans and advances to customers 4,473,255 – (25,882) 4,447,373

Financial investments – debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income N.A. 369,318 – 369,318

Financial investments – equity investments at fair

value through other comprehensive income N.A. 3,311 – 3,311

Financial investments – available-for-sale 402,138 (402,138) – N.A.

Financial investments – debt instruments at

amortised cost N.A. 1,884,194 (736) 1,883,458

Financial investments – loans and receivables 387,733 (387,733) – N.A.

Financial investments – held-to-maturity 1,511,375 (1,511,375) – N.A.

Other financial assets 96,097 – (1,239) 94,858

Subtotal 8,852,674 – (29,725) 8,822,949

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

192 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics. The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement

[…]

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39 N.A.

Addition: From �loans and advances to customers

(IAS 39) 163,962

Remeasurement: From amortised cost to fair value 43

Closing balance under IFRS 9 164,005

Total financial assets measured at FVOCI 402,138 134,453 43 536,634

Total financial assets 8,852,674 – (29,725) 8,822,949

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

195Annual Report 2018  H Share

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model
(“ECL”) at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Impairment

allowance under

IAS 39/Provision

under IAS 37 Reclassification ECL

ECL Allowance

under IFRS 9

Amortised cost

Loans and advances to customers 106,001 (807) 25,925 131,119

Due from banks and other financial institutions 1,717 1,717

Financial investments – loans and receivables 2,608 (2,608)

Financial investments – held-to-maturity 355 (355)

Financial investments – debt instruments

at amortised cost 2,963 736 3,699

Other assets 1,907 1,239 3,146

Subtotal 110,871 (807) 29,617 139,681

FVOCI

Loans and advances to customers 807 1,189 1,996

Financial investments – available-for-sale 1,537 (1,537)

Financial investments – at FVOCI 454 438 892

Total 112,408 (1,083) 31,244 142,569

Due to the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group’s opening retained earnings reduced from RMB124,514 million to RMB96,257
million, and the opening other reserves increased from RMB298,827 million to RMB300,712 million, and deferred tax
assets increased from RMB16,456 million to RMB25,927 million.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

196 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)